



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR
WRIT PETITION NO. 93 OF 2024

Pankaj S/o. Chandrakant Waghmare and Another
Vs.
State of Maharashtra and Others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda
of Coram, Appearances, Court's
orders or directions and
Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.S. Chopde, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. A.B. Badar, APP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
Ms. R.K. Swami, Advocate for Respondent No.2

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE AND
SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, JJ.

DATED : 15th SEPTEMBER, 2025

1. The petitioner seeks to quash and set-aside the First Information Report dated 29.11.2023.
2. Learned APP submits that, prior to filing petition, the chargesheet has been filed. Learned APP further submits that the cognizance has been taken. If that be so, the remedy under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, may not be available to the petitioner. The petition has been also filed under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. Accordingly, the petition shall be treated as application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.
3. Registry shall list the matter before appropriate bench.

(Siddheshwar S. Thombre J.)

(Anil L. Pansare J.)